

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONNIE PATTERSON, on behalf of herself and
all others similarly situated, DAVID AMBROSE,
Petitioners,

v.

RAYMOURS FURNITURE COMPANY, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JUSTIN M. SWARTZ
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
685 Third Avenue, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 245-1000
jms@outtengolden.com

*MICHAEL RUBIN
ERIC P. BROWN
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
mrubin@altber.com
ebrown@altber.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. Facts	10
B. Proceedings Below.....	12
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	13
A. There Is a Clear and Irreconcilable Conflict Among the Appellate Courts ..	13
B. The Decision Below Deprives Workers of the Core, Substantive Right Guaranteed by the Federal Labor Statutes, and it Conflicts with this Court’s Precedents Applying Those Statutes	20
C. The Issue Presented is of Great Importance for Workers and Employers Around the Country and a Uniform Rule is Necessary.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix A—Court of Appeals Corrected Summary Order (Sept. 14, 2016).....	1a
Appendix B—Court of Appeals Corrected Summary Order (Sept. 7, 2016).....	9a
Appendix C—Court of Appeals Summary Order (Sept. 2, 2016)	17a
Appendix D—District Court Opinion and Order (Mar. 27, 2015)	25a
Appendix E—District Court Order (Aug. 7, 2015)	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ashley Furniture Indus. Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 649, 2008 WL 5427716 (2008)	23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	16
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011)	6, 22
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	24
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>rev’d in relevant part</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014)	9
<i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016)	5, 16
<i>CompuCredit Corp v. Greenwood</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S.Ct. 665 (2012)	25
<i>Convergys Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 51, 2015 WL 7750753 (2015)	23
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184, 2012 WL 36274 (2012), <i>rev’d in part</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	6, 22
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	8
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Intern., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	25
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944)	24
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982)	24
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin Luther Mem'l Home, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 646, 2004 WL 2678632 (2004)	23
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	22
<i>Mohave Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7, 22
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 4433080 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy Oil</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (2014), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940)	17
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	14, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014).....	9
<i>On Assignment Staffing</i> , 362 NLRB No. 189, 2015 WL 5113231 (2015), <i>rev'd by</i> 2016 WL 3685206 (5th Cir. June 6, 2016)	10, 20
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	6, 8, 15, 16
<i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	25
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	17, 24
<i>SF Markets v. NLRB</i> , 5th Cir. No. 16-60186 (Order of July 26, 2016)	8
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	24
<i>Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 364, 1975 WL 6428 (1975), <i>enforced</i> , <i>NLRB v. Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.</i> 567 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 438 U.S. 914 (1978).....	22
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 59 Cal.4th 348 (2014), <i>cert denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1155 (2015)	6, 16, 21
<i>Tallman v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 359 P.3d 113 (Nev. 2015).....	6, 16
PENDING CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility Servs., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 4th Cir. Nos. 16-1099 and 16-1159	6
<i>Everglades Coll., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 11th Cir. Nos. 16-10341 and 16-10625	6
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entm't, Inc.</i> , 6th Cir. No. 16-1385	6
<i>Price-Simms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 15-1457 and 16-1010 (D.C. Cir.).....	6
<i>Raymour's Furniture Company, Inc.</i> , NLRB Case No 02-CA-136163.....	9
<i>The Rose Group v. NLRB</i> , 3d Cir. Nos. 15-4092 and 16-1212	6
FEDERAL STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. §2 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
29 U.S.C. §102	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§103	<i>passim</i>
§115	9, 20
§157	<i>passim</i>
§158	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>An Empirical Study of Employment Arbitration: Case Outcomes and Processes</i> , 8 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 1 (2011)	27
Matthew W. Finkin, “The Meaning and Contemporary Vitality of the Norris LaGuardia Act,” 93 Neb. L. Rev. 6 (2014)...	21
H.R. Rep. No. 80-225 (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> 1947 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1515 (1947)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 80-251 (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> 1947 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1511 (1947)	15
Remarks of Sen. Norris, Debate on Sen. No. 935, 72nd Cong., 1st Sess., 75 Cong. Rec. 4504 (1932)	21
Nicole Wredberg, <i>Subverting Workers’ Rights: Class Action Waivers and the Arbitral Threat to the NLRA</i> , 67 HASTINGS L.J. 881 (2016)	27
